
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF CONTRACT NO. 2012-069A WITH FLEMING 

ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE 2012 SIDEWALK DESIGN (EL-5101DL) PART 2 PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, funding from a Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) grant was approved by the 

Greensboro Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (GUAMPO) for approximately 18 miles of 

sidewalks on West Friendly Avenue, English Street, Yanceyville Street and Pisgah Church/Lees Chapel 

Road; 

 

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2013 the City Manager approved the design contract to Fleming Engineering, 

Inc. for the Friendly Avenue and a section of the Yanceyville Street portions of the project; 

  

WHEREAS, following review of the location of underground utilities and the steep slopes along a section 

of sidewalk by staff, the design consultant and North Carolina Department of Transportation, a custom 

engineered retaining wall was identified as the most economical solution; 

 

WHEREAS, the design for the retaining wall will include geotechnical, surveying and structural design 

costs of approximately $18,008.21. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the extension in the amount of $18,008.21 of Contract No. 2012-069A with Fleming Engineering, 

Inc. is hereby approved and the Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to 

execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a proper extension to carry the proposal into effect, payment 

to be made in the amount of $18,008.21from Account No. 471-4502-15.5410. 

 


